the yield curve are realized) and the estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market and product interest rates have
a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the indicated change in rates). Projected cash flows for each scenario are based upon varying prepayment
assumptions to model anticipated customer behavior changes as market rates change. Estimations of net interest income used in preparing the table below were
based upon the assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities do not change materially and that any repricing
of assets or liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the alternative rate environments as of the dates presented. The estimation of net
interest income does not include any projected gains or losses related to the sale of loans or securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources, but
does include the use of different prepayment assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments. It is important to consider that estimated changes in net
interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period. These do not reflect the earnings expectations of management.

Change Net Interest Income At
(in Basis Points) June 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

in Interest Rates Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%)
(Dollars in thousands)

-300 bp $ 192,324  $ (8,467) (4.2)% $ 188,322  $ 11,696  6.6 %
-200 bp 194,730  (6,061) (3.0) 183,769  7,143  4.0
-100 bp 198,216  (2,575) (1.3) 180,936  4,310  2.4
  000 bp 200,791  —  —  176,626  —  —
+100 bp 202,235  1,444  0.7  171,222  (5,404) (3.1)
+200 bp 202,167  1,376  0.7  165,422  (11,204) (6.3)
+300 bp 201,619  828  0.4  158,758  (17,868) (10.1)

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, parallel, and permanent change in interest rates at all maturities.

In general, increases/(decreases) in the Bank's net interest income projections under the various interest rate scenarios presented are due to the degree in which
cash flows are realized and the rates projected to be earned on funds received through loan and securities repayments, in each scenario, are greater/(less) than
the rates projected to be paid on deposits and borrowings over the next 12 months. The net interest income projection was higher in the base case scenario at
June 30, 2025 compared to September 30, 2024, due primarily to an increase in the average balance and average rate of the Bank's loan portfolio, as well as to

[…]

permanent change in interest rates. The change in each interest rate environment represents the difference between the MVPE in the base case (assumes the
forward market interest rates implied by the yield curve are realized) and the MVPE in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market interest rates
have a parallel shift in rates). Projected cash flows for each scenario are based upon varying prepayment assumptions to model anticipated customer behavior
as market rates change. The estimations of the MVPE used in preparing the table below were based upon the assumption that the total composition of interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities do not change, that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the alternative
rate environments as of the dates presented, and that different prepayment rates were used in each alternative interest rate environment. The estimated MVPE
results from the valuation of cash flows from financial assets and liabilities over the anticipated lives of each for each interest rate environment. The table
below presents the effects of the changes in interest rates on our assets and liabilities as they mature, repay, or reprice, as shown by the change in the MVPE for
alternative interest rates.

Change Market Value of Portfolio Equity At
(in Basis Points) June 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

in Interest Rates Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%)
(Dollars in thousands)

-300 bp $ 1,432,506  $ 319,240  28.7 % $ 1,460,440  $ 359,922  32.7 %
-200 bp 1,317,648  204,382  18.4  1,345,708  245,190  22.3
-100 bp 1,213,586  100,320  9.0  1,218,938  118,420  10.8
  000 bp 1,113,266  —  —  1,100,518  —  —
+100 bp 965,602  (147,664) (13.3) 962,354  (138,164) (12.6)
+200 bp 803,970  (309,296) (27.8) 797,497  (303,021) (27.5)
+300 bp 652,844  (460,422) (41.4) 634,145  (466,373) (42.4)

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, parallel, and permanent change in interest rates at all maturities.

The Bank's MVPE remained largely unchanged, increasing from $1.10 billion at September 30, 2024 to $1.11 billion at June 30, 2025. Compositional changes
on the balance sheet, including within the Bank's loan portfolio as it continues to shift from one- to four-family to commercial loans, helped to offset the impact
resulting from an increase in market interest rates between the two periods. Our one- to four-family loans are predominately fixed-rate loans with long
maturities and, therefore, are more economically sensitive to changes in market interest rates whereas commercial loans often have shorter average lives and